(Registration number FS 204 - Local Municipality)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

46. Related parties (continued)
Mofokeng KB 200 433 - - 633
Mohapi P 272 1 482 - 412 2 166
Mokoena MP 200 588 - - 788
Mokoena NP 200 5 181 - 10 5 391
Motloung TM 976 2 506 - - 3 482
Nnune GB 200 1 269 - 32 1 501
Nteso SJ 544 5 539 - 458 6 541
Semonyo LS 608 2 659 - - 3 267
Taats TJ 200 12 062 - 1 036 13 298
Telane MM 200 3 291 - - 3 491

156 862 519 426 - 24 210 700 498

47. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

113

METSIMAHOLO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number FS 204 - Local Municipality)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

47. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Inventories 1 732 407 - - 1 732 407
Receivables from Exchange Transactions 331 381 082 (190 537 217) - 140 843 865
Receivables from Non-exchange Transactions 94 030 263 (49 560 293) - 44 469 970
VAT Receivable - 170 253 025 - 170 253 025
Cash and Cash Equivalents 115 028 467 - - 115 028 467
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 1 319 635 770 43 973 922 - 1 363 609 692
Intangible Assets 2 708 917 2 436 809 - 5 145 726
Investment Property 242 260 298 (181 520) - 242 078 778
Heritage Assets 269 516 4 159 456 - 4 428 972
Non-current Investments 2 450 593 - - 2 450 593
Long-term Receivables 1 855 192 882 267 - 2 737 459
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Consumer Deposits (28 101 293) - - (28 101 293)
Current Portion of Employee Benefit Liabilities (4 786 000) - - (4 786 000)
Payables from Exchange Transactions (288 870 657) (9 760 137) - (298 630 794)
Unspent Conditional Grants and Receipts (9 991 400) - - (9 991 400)
VAT Payable (17 865 929) 17 865 929 - -
Provisions - - (79 397 766) (79 397 766)
Current Portion of Long-term Liabilities (37 617) - - (37 617)
Non-Current Liabilities
Long-term Liabilities
Employee Benefit Liabilities (50 208 000) - - (50 208 000)
Non-current Provisions (90 395 377) (2 729 394) 79 397 766 (13 727 005)
Accumulated surplus (1 621 096 232) 13 197 153 - (1 607 899 079)

- - - -

2023

Statement of financial performance

114

METSIMAHOLO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number FS 204 - Local Municipality)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

47. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

REVENUE
Revenue from Non-exchange Transactions
   Property Rates   (211 195 770) - - (211 195 770)
   Service Charges (2 245 297) - - (2 245 297)
   Fines, Penalties and Forfeits   (4 284 718) - 50 718 (4 234 000)
   Licences and Permits   (14 650) - - (14 650)
   Transfers and Subsidies   (411 535 184) - - (411 535 184)
   Interest and Dividends received   (9 669 232) - - (9 669 232)
Revenue from Exchange Transactions
   Service Charges (880 215 926) - - (880 215 926)
   Sales of Goods and Rendering of Services (6 922 076) - (50 718) (6 972 794)
   Rental of facilities and equipment (6 691 298) (308 911) - (7 000 209)
   Interest and dividends received (56 836 732) - 56 836 732 -
   Interest on receivables - - (51 553 068) (51 553 068)
   Interest on dividends - - (5 264 768) (5 264 768)
   Operational Revenue   (239 151) - - (239 151)
   Dividends - - (123 203) (123 203)
   Gains on Other Operations (15 736 073) - 15 736 073 -
EXPENDITURE
Employee related costs 330 131 551 - 819 052 330 950 603
Remuneration of councillors 19 383 588 31 372 - 19 414 960
Depreciation and amortisation 72 788 932 766 885 - 73 555 817
Finance costs 14 854 891 2 729 394 - 17 584 285
Bulk purchases 333 805 718 - 177 019 885 510 825 603
Contracted services 74 647 089 - 962 122 75 609 211
Transfers and subsidies 2 399 981 - - 2 399 981
Debt Impairment 358 572 485 153 504 249 - 512 076 734
Transfers and Subsidies 334 020 - 15 500 349 520
Operating costs 47 550 876 - 5 233 428 52 784 304
Inventory consumed and repairs and maintenance 188 017 397 - (176 878 841) 11 138 556
Repairs and maintenance 30 242 206 - 2 203 386 32 445 592
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities 1 043 182 - (402 347) 640 835
Fair value adjustments on investments - - 391 927 391 927
Actuarial gains/losses - - (15 243 377) (15 243 377)
Inventories losses/write-downs - - (418 844) (418 844)

Surplus for the year (131 814 191) 156 722 989 9 333 657 34 242 455

2023

Cash flow statement

Errors

The following prior period errors occurred during the year under review.
Receivables from Exchange Transactions
Recalculation of impairments due to impairment policy not in line with GRAP 104 and back billing of rental income

Receivables from Non-exchange Transactions
Recalculation of impairments due to impairment methodology not in line with GRAP 104

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property plant and equipment was restated due to assets that were omitted in the previous years and impairments of PPE
items.

115

METSIMAHOLO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number FS 204 - Local Municipality)